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SENATE BILL NO. 221
IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION
BY THE SENATE RULES COMMITTEE BY REQUEST OF THE GOVERNOR

Introduced: 1/16/08
Referred: Finance

A BILL
FOR AN ACT ENTITLED
"An Act making appropriations, including capital appropriations, supplemental
appropriations, and appropriations to capitalize funds; and providing for an effective

date."
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

(SECTION 1 OF THIS ACT BEGINS ON PAGE 2)
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* Sec. 7. ALASKA SPORT FISH HATCHERY CONSTRUCTION. The amount earned
by the investments of the Alaska sport fishing construction account (AS 16.05.130(f)) of the
fish and game fund (AS 16.05.100) from inception date of April 1, 2006, to June 30, 2008,
after any payment required under 26 U.S.C. 148, not to exceed $6,000,000, is appropriated
from the Alaska sport fishing construction account (AS 16.05.130(f)) to the Department of
Fish and Game for construction and renovation of sport fish hatcheries.

* Sec. 8. FEDERAL AND OTHER PROGRAM RECEIPTS. (a) Federal receipts,
designated program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146(b)(3), information services fund
program receipts as defined in AS 44.21.045(b), receipts of the University of Alaska as
described in AS 37.05.146(b)(2), receipts of commercial fisheries test ﬁshing operations
under AS 37.05.146(c)(21), corporate receipts of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation,
corporate receipts of the Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation, Exxon Valdez oil
spill trust receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146(b)(4), and receipts of the Alaska Fire
Standards Council under AS 37.05.146(b)(5), that exceed the amounts appropriated by this
Act are appropriated conditioned on compliance with the program review provisions of
AS 37.07.080(h).

(b) 1If federal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 and in
AS 44.21.045(b) exceed the estimates appropriated by this Act, the appropriations from state
funds for the affected program may be reduced by the excess if the reductions are consistent
with applicable federal statutes,

(¢) 1If federal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 and in
AS 44.21.045(b) fall short of the estimates appropriated by this Act, the affected
appropriation is reduced by the amount of the shortfall in receipts.

* Sec. 9. INSURANCE CLAIMS. The amounts to be received in settlement of insurance
claims for losses and the amounts to be received as recovery for losses are appropriated from
the general fund to the

(1) state insurance catastrophe reserve account (AS 37.05.289(a)); or
(2) appropriate state agency to mitigate the loss.

* Sec. 10. NATIONAL PETROLEUM RESERVE - ALASKA IMPACT GRANT
PROGRAM. (a) The amount received by the National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska special
revenue fund (AS 37.05.530) under 42 U.S.C. 6506a(/) or former 42 U.S.C. 6508 by
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August 31, 2008, estimated to be $5,600,000, is appropriated from that fund to the
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development for capital project
grants under the National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska impact grant program.

(b) That portion of the amount appropriated by (a) of this section that is not subject
to a signed grant agreement between the Department of Commerce, Community, and
Economic Development and an impacted municipality on or before August 31, 2008, lapses
into the National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska special revenue fund (AS 37.05.530(a)) on
September 1, 2008.

* Sec. 11. REVENUE SHARING. (a) It is the intent of the legislature that $75,000,000
from the general fund be used to assist municipalities and unincorporated communities by
paying grants to municipalities and unincorporated communities to be used for any public
purpose, including facilily maintenance and renovation, facility construction, purchase of
equipment, energy costs, and insurance costs, The distribution of the appropriation made by
(c) of this section is based on the certified 2007 population to be for each community as
described in (b) of this section, plus a base amount of $25,000 for each unincorporated
community outside an organized borough, $75,000 for each city, and $250,000 for cach
borough. The maximum amount to be distributed under this section to an unincorporated
community outside an organized borough is $75,000. Each unincorporated community
located within an organized borough shall receive only a base amount of $20,000 and the
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development shall make the
payment to the borough on behalf of the unincorporated community.

(b) The 2007 population used in (a) of this section is the population to be for each
community that is certified by the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic
Development as of June 30, 2008. For umincorporated communities without certified
populations, the department may use other reliable population data.

(¢) The sum of $75,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department
of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development for grants to municipalities and
unincorporated communities under the distribution formula described in (a) of this section
with $71,250,000 allocated for municipalities and $3,750,000 allocated for unincorporated
communities.

(d) The revenue sharing amounts described under this section are estimated to be
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allocated as follows:
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(1) MUNICIPALITY
Adak
Akhiok
Akiak
Akutan
Alakanuk
Aleknagik

Aleutians East Borough

Allakaket
Ambler
Anakiuvuk Pass
Anchorage
Anderson
Angoon
Aniak
Anvik
Atka
Atqasuk
Barrow
Bethel
Bettles

Brevig Mission

Bristol Bay Borough

Buckland
Chefornak
Chevak
Chignik
Chuathbaluk
Clark's Point
Coffman Cove
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ALLOCATION
$87,361
78,725
106,072
137,737
131,133
95,404
255,419
82,959
98,452
160,315
24,194,468
120,381
115,809
118,349
82,451
81,181
95,066
419,165
567,075
77,117
102,432
339,745
113,692
113,946
151,876
82,197
83,382
80,842
88,716
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Cold Bay
Cordova
Craig

Deering

Delta Junction
Denali Borough
Dillingham
Diomede
Eagle

Eek

Egegik
Ekwok

Elim
Emmonak
Fairbanks

Fairbanks North Star Borough

False Pass

Fort Yukon
Galena
Gambell
Golovin
Goodnews Bay
Grayling
Gustavus
Haines Borough
Holy Cross
Homer
Hoonah
Hooper Bay
Houston

Hughes
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82,366
262,195
168,555

86,684
162,967
378,353
277,943

84,313

84,313

99,299

81,435

84,398

99,892
142,394

2,661,696
5,721,584

79,572
125,461
128,847
129,440

88,038

95,489

89,732
112,337
439,735

92,272
536,765
145,188
172,958
205,131

80,757
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
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Huslia

Hydaburg

Juneau

Kachemak

Kake

Kaktovik

Kaltag

Kasaan

Kenai

Kenai Peninsula Borough
Ketchikan

Keichikan Gateway Borough
Kiana

King Cove

Kivalina

Klawock

Kobuk

Kodiak

Kodiak Island Borough
Kotlik

Kotzebue

Koyuk

Koyukuk

Kupreanof

Kwethluk

Lake and Peninsula Borough
Larsen Bay

Lower Kalskag
Manokotak

Marshall
Matanuska-Susitna Borough

~-60-
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96,928
104,802
2,844,994
113,777
120,381
99,384
91,848
79,995
656,143
2,946,846
723,706
680,947
108,951
143,325
108,104
140,700
86,430
577,658
829,026
126,731
337,301
106,157
82,451
77,709
136,044
325,183
82,620
97,775
110,813
107,765
5,608,302
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McGrath 102,178
Mekoryuk 93,372
Metlakatla 193,870
Mountain Village 142,394
Napakiak 106,326
Napaskiak 114,285
Nenana 121,820
New Stuyahok 114,962
Newhalen 89,139
Nightmute 95,066
Nikolai 83,297
Nome 374,715
Nondalton 91,594
Noorvik 128,847
North Pole 219,778
North Slope Borough 270,912
Northwest Arctic Borough 312,060
Nuigsut 110,305
Nulato ' 99,553
Nunam Iqua 92,018
Nunapitchuk 121,312
Old Harbor 91,256
Ouzinkie 91,340
Palmer 546,925
Pelican 83,975
Petersburg 339,918
Pilot Point 80,588
Pilot Station 123,598
Platinum 78,217
Point Hope 137,398
Port Alexander 80,419
SB0221A -61- SB 221
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Port Heiden
Port Lions
Quinhagak
Ruby
Russian Mission
Saint George
Saint Mary's
Saint Michael
Saint Paul
Sand Point
Savoonga
Saxman
Scammon Bay
Selawik
Seldovia
Seward
Shageluk
Shaktoolik
Shishmaref
Shungnak
Sitka
Skagway
Soldotna
Stebbins
Tanana

Teller
Tenakee Springs
Thome Bay
Togiak
Toksook Bay
Unalakleet
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81,689
92,864
129,863
90,494
102,855
85,160
121,651
112,761
113,946
150,352
135,282
110,729
119,026
146,204
99,299
297,416
85,499
93,118
127,069
97,013
997,849
322,304
397,321
126,815
97,098
96,844
84,229
115,809
141,293
125,630
136,552
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Unalaska

Upper Kalskag
Valdez
Wainwright
Wales

Wasilla

White Mountain
Whittier
Wrangell
Yakutat

Akiachak
Alatna

Arctic Village
Atmautluak
Beaver

Birch Creek
Central
Chalkyitsik
Chenega Bay
Chistochina
Chitina

Circle

Copper Center
Crooked Creek
Deltana

Dot Lake

Dry Creek
Eagle Village
Edna Bay
Elfin Cove
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(2) UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY
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408,582
97,944
443,548
118,772
86,768
648,608
93,965
91,002
236,796
303,678
ALLOCATION
$75,000
29,381
44,385
65,363
34,560
28,850
36,817
33,630
34,161
38,676
40,402
37,613
75,000
41,198
75,000
29,249
37,481
34,294
30,444
28,319
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Four Mile Road
Gakona
Glennallen
Goldstream
Gulkana

Healy Lake
Hollis

Hyder
Kasigluk
Kenny Lake
Kipnuk
Klukwan
Koliganck
Kongiganak
Kwigillingok
Lime Village
Manley Hot Springs
McCarthy
Mentasta

Minto

Naukati Bay
Nelchina/Mendeltna
Newtok
Nikolski
Northway
Oscarville
Paxson

Pitka's Point
Point Baker
Port Protection

Red Devil
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30,178
56,069
75,000
29,514
48,501
31,108
45,713 .
37215
75,000
75,000
75,000
39,871
46,907
75,000
75,000
28,319
35,356
32,966
40,136
49,696
42,128
40,003
67,886
29,116
55,139
33,497
28,718
39,472
28,585
32,834
28,850
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Silver Springs
Slana
Sleetmute
Stevens Village
Stony River
Takotna
Tanacross
Tatitlek
Tazlina
Tetlin

Tok
Tuluksak
Tuntutuliak
Tununak
Twin Hills
Venetie
Whale Pass
Whitestone

(3) MUNICIPALITY

Aleutians East Borough
Bristol Bay Borough

Denali Borough

Kenai Peninsula Borough

25-GS200NA

40,003
37,481
37,082
33,365
32,037
32,037
44,385
40,534
49,961
44,783
75,000
75,000
75,000
69,213
35,223
49,828
33,099
48,368

UNINCORPORATED ALLOCATION

COMMUNITY
Nelson Lagoon
King Salmon
Naknek

South Naknek
Cantwell

Healy
McKinley Park
Anchor Point
Cooper Landing
Hope

Nanwalek
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$20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
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Nikiski 20,000
Nikolaevsk 20,000
Ninilchik | 20,000
Port Graham 20,000
Seldovia Village 20,000
Tyonek 20,000
Kodiak Island Borough Karluk 20,000
Lake and Peninsula Borough Chignik Lagoon 20,000
Chignik Lake 20,000
Igiugig 20,000
Iliamna 20,000
Kokhanok 20,000
Levelock 20,000
Pedro Bay 20,000
Perryville 20,000
Port Alsworth 20,000
Matanuska-Susitna Borough Chickaloon 20,000
Talkeetna 20,000
North Slope Borough Point Lay 20,000
Northwest Arctic Borough ~ Noatak 20,000

* Sec. 12. RURAL ELECTRIFICATION REVOLVING LOAN FUND; ELECTRICAL
EMERGENCIES PROGRAM. (a) Notwithstanding AS 42.45.020(g), the balance of the
rural electrification revolving loan fund (AS 42.45.020) on June 30, 2008, estimated to be
$80,400, is appropriated to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic
Development, Alaska Energy Authority, for the electrical emergencies program.

(b) The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Alaska Energy Authority, for the
electrical emergencies program.

* Sec. 13. LAPSE. (a) The appropriation made by sec. 9(1) of this Act is for the
capitalization of a fund and does not lapse.

(b) The appropriations made by secs. 7, 9(2), 10(a), 11, and 12 of this Act are for

SB 221 -66- SBO221A
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capital projects and lapse under AS 37.25.020.

* Sec. 14. The appropriation made by sec. 4 of this Act, page 51, lines 16 - 17, for the oil
and gas production tax system replacement project takes effect March 1, 2008.

* Sec. 15, Except as provided in sec. 14 of this Act, sec. 4 of this Act takes effect April 13,
2008.

* Sec. 16. Section 12(a) of this Act takes effect June 30, 2008.

* Sec. 17. Except as provided in secs. 14 - 16 of this Act, this Act takes effect July 1,
2008.
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